MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 216

Chapter 216.

Resolve providing for the Topographical Survey for the years nineteen hundred and one and nineteen hundred and two, and for the Geological Survey.

Topograpic survey of the state, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated, for the work of the topographic survey commission for the years nineteen hundred and one and nineteen hundred and two, including clerical work and expenses, the sum of five thousand dollars.

The direction and control of the geological survey of the state is hereby vested in said commission, and said commission is hereby authorized and directed to confer with the director of the United States geological survey, and invite an early beginning of the work.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Chapter 217.

Resolve authorizing the representation of the State at the Louisiana Purchase Centennial Exposition, to be held in Saint Louis.

Commission to Centennial exposition at St. Louis.

Resolved, That, as the Congress of the United States has provided, by an act approved March fourth, nineteen hundred and one, for celebrating the one hundredth anniversary of the Louisiana purchase made by Thomas Jefferson by the treaty with France, by holding an international exhibition of arts, industries, manufactures, and the products of the soil, mine, and sea, in the city of Saint Louis, in the state of Missouri, in the year nineteen hundred and three; and as it is of great importance that the natural resources, industrial development, and general progress of the state of Maine should be fully and creditably displayed to the world at said exposition, the governor be and is hereby authorized to appoint a commission to consist of five members, to serve without salary or other remuneration, to represent the interests of the state at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition and to provide for a proper and adequate exhibit of the natural resources, industrial development and general progress of the state by arousing public interest in the exposition, by encouraging the making of exhibits by citizens of Maine, and by securing proper rights, sites, space and concessions for such of its citizens as may desire to make exhibits thereat; said commission to be known as the Louisiana Purchase Exposition Commission of the state of Maine. The said commission to have no authority to contract bills on the credit of the state and have no allowance for expenses.

Approved March 21, 1901.